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NIAGARAMOHAWKPOWER CORPORATION
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300 ERIE BOULEVARD. WEST

SYRACUSE. N. Y. 13202

January 15, 1974

Mr. Dennis L. Ziemann, Chief
Operating Reactoy's Branch k2
Di rectorate of Licensing
United States Atomic Energy Commission
Washington, D. C. 20545

q+. ~Vc,'A!a ~><
'~ggIIQ

'4~@7
'NII@@S

bp

Dear Mr. Ziemann:

Re: Nine Mile Point Unit 1

AEC Docket No. 50-220

hegulatorjj Filo Cy.

Your letter of December 27, 1973 requested certain additional information
regarding the proposed refueling plans for Nine'ile Point Unit 1. This letter
transmi ts responses in two parts.

The-non-proprietary responses are provided in Attachments A, B, and C to this
letter, which correspond to Attachments A, B, and C to your letter. The responses
to Attachments B'nd C to your letter are complete except for responses to questions
3.69 and part c of 4.23, which will be provided as soon. as they become available. The
responses to Attachment A'o your letter are complete except for questions 3, 4, 5, and
10 which will also be supplied as soon as information becomes available.

The second part of the information transmitted by this letter is information deemed
to be proprietary by the General Electric Company.

The Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation hereby requests that the second part of this
submittal consisting of such information deemed to be proprietary by General Electric
be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to 10CFR g 2.790 and Q9.5 (4}.

We have reviewed the responses provi ded on other dockets and GESSAR to the questions
set forth in Attachmetits B and C to your letter and .find that such responses are generally
applicable to Nine Mile Point Unit 1 with the exception that information provided in
response to questions 5.5 and 5.6 of Attachment B contain data specific to Unit 1 which
differs slightly from that provided on other dockets.

As your letter of December 27, 1973 noted, Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation has
committed to supply analyses to determine the affects of. fuel densifi cation and the
appropriate changes to technical specifications for the fuel to be inserted in the
Spring 1974 refueling. This information will be provided on or before January 22, 1974.

Very truly yours,

Phili D. Rays nd
Vice Presi dent-Engineering
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